

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe; IDENTIFIABLE GROUP OF RELOCATION BENEFICIARES, consisting of “Navajo families residing on Hopi-partitioned lands as of December 22, 1974[,]” per Public Law 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat. 1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h),

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1746-ZNS
Judge Zachary N. Somers

**THE UNITED STATES’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Argument 2
 - I. This Court should dismiss all of the Relocatees’ claims 2
 - A. The Relocatees lack standing to bring claims based on the alleged mismanagement of the Navajo Nation’s Tribal property or New Lands revenue..... 2
 - B. The Relocatees are not an identifiable group of Indians..... 6
 - II. The Navajo Nation’s Tribal trust settlement waived any of the Nation’s claims deriving from alleged harms or violations occurring before August 26, 2014 7
 - III. This Court should dismiss Claims 2 and 3 because Plaintiffs have not identified a money-mandating statutory duty that could support jurisdiction..... 8
 - A. The Settlement Act does not create an applicable specific, money-mandating duty regarding leasing or rights-of-way 8
 - B. ONHIR’s management manual does not create enforceable fiduciary duties..... 14
 - IV. This Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ request for trespass damages and penalties..... 16
 - V. This Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ request for equitable relief 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliant v. Techsystems, Inc. v. United States,
178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 19, 20

Anderson v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 532 (2009) 14

Begay v. United States,
16 Cl. Ct. 107 (1987) 14

Begay v. United States,
865 F.2d 230 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 13

Bevevino v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 397 (2009) 20

Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. United States (Chippewa I),
69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006) 6

Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. United States (Chippewa II),
73 Fed. Cl. 154 (2006)..... 6, 7

Daniel v. National Park Service,
891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17

Emery Worldwide Airlines v. United States, Inc. v. United States,
47 Fed. Cl. 461 (2000) 20

Farrell v. Dep’t of Interior,
314 F.3d 584 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 15, 16

Fletcher v. United States,
26 F.4th 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 4

Fredericks v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl. 404 (2016)..... 4

Hamlet v. United States,
63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 14, 15, 16

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
55 Fed. Cl. 81 (2002)..... 10, 13

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 11

James v. Caldera,
159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

Jay Cashman, Inc. v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 297 (2009)..... 15

McKinney v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986)5

National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. U.S.,
160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
364 F.2d 320 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....18, 19

Pryor v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 97 (2008)20

Pueblo of Laguna v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004)20

Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 777 (1996)..... 19

Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald,
591 F.2d 1289, 1292 (9th Cir.1979)4

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 18

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 614 (2002)..... 17

Snoqualmie Tribe of Indians v. United States,
372 F.2d 951 (1967).....6

Tidewater Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
131 Fed. Cl. 372 (2017)..... 15

Two Shields v. United States,
820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 9

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S 162 (2011).....4, 9, 11

United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I),
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 12

United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II),
463 U.S. 206 (1983)12, 13, 14

United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo I),
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....8

United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo II),
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....1, 11, 13

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 18

W. Shoshone Identifiable Grp. by Yomba Shoshone Tribe v. United States,
143 Fed. Cl. 545 (2019)7

White Mountain Apache v. United States,
157 Fed. Cl. 303 (2021) 10

Wolfchild v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)..... 6

Wolfchild v. United States,
731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)10, 18

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 640d-74

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(a) 1, 3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h) 1, 3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 640d-25(b) 18

25 U.S.C. § 640d-30(b).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2)..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1505.....1, 6

Dep’t of Defense Appropriations Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185 (1985)..... 10

Osage Allotment Act of 1906,
Pub. L. No. 59-321, 34 Stat. 539 (1906)5

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 169 16

25 C.F.R. § 700.219..... 16

25 CFR § 700.703 17

25 CFR § 700.725..... 17

25 CFR § 700.727.....17, 18

43 C.F.R. § 9239.0-7 17

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 100-1032 (1988).....11
